

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BELINDA DUPUY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ERWIN MCEWEN, DIRECTOR,
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN
AND FAMILY SERVICES,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHICAGO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS; CHICAGO LEGAL ADVOCACY FOR INCARCERATED MOTHERS; COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.; EQUIP FOR EQUALITY; THE SARGENT SHRIVER NATIONAL CENTER ON POVERTY LAW, HEALTH & DISABILITY ADVOCATES; THE BATTERED WOMEN'S RESOURCE CENTER; AND THE NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Co-Counsel:

TRACEY L. ANGELOPOULOS
DOLLY HERNANDEZ
DANIELLE M. REFKIN
ERIK C. MAZZA
MARIANNA LVOVSKY
JERRY M. SALCIDO
ALEX M. BRAUER
W. BART RANKIN
BRONWYN G. DOUGLASS

ANGELA C. VIGIL

Counsel of Record

BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
130 E. RANDOLPH DRIVE
SUITE 3500
CHICAGO, IL 60601
(312) 816-8022

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT ABANDONS 40 YEARS OF SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT, REDUCING THE STANDARD FOR VOLUN- TARINESS TO NOTHING MORE THAN THE ABSENCE OF A MISREPRESENTATION.	3
A. The Seventh Circuit's holding directly contradicts the totality of circumstances test established by the Supreme Court.	3
B. The Seventh Circuit's holding creates a circuit split regarding the standards for voluntary consent, which is an important and recurring question of federal law.	8
C. The Seventh Circuit's holding leads to irrational results.	11
D. The Seventh Circuit's holding threatens to erode decades of Constitutional law.	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S NEW "VOLUNTARINESS" STANDARD CAUSES SIGNIFICANT AND UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES FOR POOR AND DISADVANTAGED FAMILIES AND COMPROMISES THEIR DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	14
A. Poor and disadvantaged families suffer significant unintended consequences from the Seventh Circuit's new "voluntariness" standard.	16
B. Lack Of Access To Counsel Exacerbates The Unintended Consequences Of The Seventh Circuit's New "Voluntariness" Standard.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	12
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1950)	8
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) ...	3, 7
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968) .	4, 11, 14
<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004)	8
<i>Cherita v. Gresbach</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 914 (E.D. Wis. 2007)	5
<i>Croft v. Westmoreland County Children & Youth Servs.</i> , 103 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1997)	2, 7, 9, 10
<i>Davis v. North Carolina</i> , 384 U.S. 737 (1966) ..	4
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 465 F3d 757 (7th Cir. 2006) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dupuy v. McEwen</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	23
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	3, 12
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 308 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2002)	5

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Fikes v. Alabama</i> , 352 U.S. 191 (1957)	4, 12
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969)	4
<i>Haynes v. Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963)	3
<i>Hubbard v. Haley</i> , 317 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i>, 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	7, 15
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	7
<i>Payne v. Arkansas</i> , 356 U.S. 560 (1958)	4, 12
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	7, 15
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Schwimmer v. Kaladjian</i> , 988 F. Supp. 631 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 884 F.2d 368 (8th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002) .	3

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>United States v. Haswood</i> , 350 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>United States v. Ivy</i> , 165 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 27 F.3d 947 (3d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 437 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>United States v. Soriano</i> , 361 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>United States v. Tompkins</i> , 130 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Vainovich v. Women's Med. Profl Corp.</i> , 523 U.S. 1036 (1998)	8
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence County</i> , 260 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993) ...	3, 12, 13

Cited Authorities

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Regenold v. The Baby Fold, Inc.</i> , 369 N.E.2d 858 (1977)	5
MISCELLANEOUS	
Candra Bullock, Comment, <i>Low-Income Parents Victimized by Child Protective Services</i> , 11 Am. U.J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L. 1023 (2002-2003)	16, 17
Naomi R. Cahn, <i>Children's Interests in a Familial Context: Poverty, Foster Care, and Adoption</i> , 60 Ohio St. L.J. 1189 (1999)	17, 18
Judicial Education Center, <i>Child Welfare Handbook</i> 36.4.2 (2003)	18
Jennifer Macomber, <i>An Overview of Selected Data on Children in Vulnerable Families</i> , Urban Institute (Jan. 12, 2006) http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/311351_vulnerable_families.pdf	17
<i>The Legal Aid Safety Net: A Report on the Legal Needs of Low Income Illinoisans</i> 16, http://www.chicagobarfoundation.org/documents/Full%20Study.pdf	22
